GRAND MASTERS 
DRAGON BOAT CLUB INC.
MONTHLY MEMBERS MEETING

Date: 05/14/13 Tuesday 6:30 PM
Location: Sea Breeze Recreation Center
Call to Order
1. Club Vice-President, Marilyn Hintermeister, called the meeting to order @ 6:31 PM
2. The members recited the pledge of allegiance.

3. New members & or Visitors were asked to stand and introduce themselves. 7 new members were welcomed. 
Reports

Captain’s Verbal Reports 
1. Dragon Sisters Team Captain – Sue Knox
2. Warriors Team Captain – Don Glass 

3. This Boat Rocks Competitive Team Captain – Bob Ricks

4. Sliver Dragons Team Captain – Chris Kuchta

5. Leatherneck Team Captain – Robert Saltsman 

6. Black Sheep Marine Team Captain – Ray Vail 
7. This Boat Rocks Exercise Team  Captain - Susan Chicoine 

8. Village Dragons Team Captain –  Barbara Bickley
Officers Reports
Vice-President:

Marilyn Hintermeister reported:

1. Progress towards the purchase of a larger Club banner for display at the Expo and other events.  Barbra Bickley is working on the final design. More to follow next month. 
2. Boat repairs and boat dolly – the repairs and the purchase of the new boat dolly are proceeding, Fred Frederiksen is coordinating these efforts.

3. The Kids and Cops outreach effort is on hold until the end of the year because of scheduling conflicts with support from the deputy sheriffs.

Treasurers Reports: 
1. The Treasurer reminded the Teams that boat rental fees for March were due at the monthly meeting.
2. See tables/reports below

Table 1 Club Membership Report 
	Team
	Team/Club Members
	Attendance

March 2013
	Attendance

April 2013
	Attendance

May 2013

	Leatherneck 
	30
	13
	8
	9

	Leatherneck Warriors
	36
	9
	7
	12

	Sliver Dragons
	34
	6
	6
	6

	Black Sheep Marine
	34
	2
	1
	11

	Dragon Sisters
	24
	10
	8
	11

	This Boat Rocks
	56
	18
	2
	10

	Village Dragons
	24
	2
	5
	1

	Total members
	238
	61
	37
	60

	Inactive members
	09
	
	
	

	Active members
	229
	
	
	


Table 2 Financial Report Summary
	Date
	Item
	Amount
	Balance

	3/12/2013
	Treasures Report on file Attached
	Current Balance
	$10,633.83

	4/09/2013
	Treasures Report on file Attached
	Current Balance
	$5,085.13

	5/13/2013
	Treasures Report on file
	Current Balance
	$6,493.19


Secretary’s Report

The Secretary, Garf Cooper, reminded the members’ reference:

1. Camp Villages Volunteers for June and August need to sign-up with Garf Cooper 
2. Nominations for Club Officers were opened from the floor however no new nominations were offered. The Table below list the final nominations for club elections. Electronic voting will commence as soon as the electronic ballot is in place. Voting will remain open until May 31, 2013.  
	Nominations for GMDBC Officers
Black Text indicates acceptance
RED Text indicates decline

	GMDBC Nominations 
	President
	Vice President
	Secretary
	Treasurer

	Elly Olesen
	Per Olesen
	 
	 
	 

	Lee Cerovac
	Garf Cooper
	 
	 
	 

	Lee Cerovac, Bob Glass
	Ann Miller
	 
	 
	 

	Kathy Donolan
	Robert Saltsman
	 
	 
	 

	Sandra Skopaz
	 
	Patty Flugman
	 
	 

	Garf Cooper
	 
	 
	Dave Yates
	 

	Per Olesen
	 
	 
	 
	Rod Tompkins

	Garf Cooper
	 
	Marilyn Hintermeister
	 
	 

	Marilyn Hintermeister
	 
	 
	 
	RaeAnn Bethel


3. Election results will be announced at the June meeting and Officers will assume their responsibilities in July 2013. 

Table 3 Monthly Attendance Report
	Month
	Attendance
	Active
	Percentage
	Sub Total 2012/2013

	July
	26
	
	
	26

	Aug
	36
	
	
	62

	Sep
	47
	
	
	109

	Oct
	56
	
	
	165

	Nov
	72
	
	
	237

	Dec
	41
	243
	16.8%
	278

	Jan 2013
	63
	243
	24.93%
	341

	Feb 2013
	62
	219
	27.85%
	403

	March 2013
	61
	231
	26.18%
	464

	April 2013
	37
	237
	15.62%
	491

	May 2013
	60
	229
	26.20%
	551


Old Business
New Business

1. Dean Nicholson suggested that the club consider coordinating race events for the club on our local lakes. These races would offer the club benefits in cost savings and provide for competition among the club teams.  

2. Ron Heath suggested that the GMDBC consider a Club jacket to help advertise the club at race events.

3. Gordon Gillis supported the idea of inter-club cooperation with regard to negotiating festival discounts for multiple teams from the GMDBC attending festivals. 

4. Joyce Saltsman suggested that the club consider starting a men’s team to compete in future festivals. 
Future GMDBC Races

The club website now has the capability for team Captains to enter their race events schedule. Additionally Captains can make an open request for paddler support as needed for specific events. This new electronic capability is an effort to encourage great cooperation across the teams and to achieve cost savings through multi-team registration discounts and transportation sharing. 
FUND Raisers

1. The Dragon Sisters are having a Pancake Breakfast at Havana Country Club on May 25th they are also offering raffle tickets for a basket of wine. All are encouraged to support the Dragon Sisters. 
2. Four winners were drawn for the 50/50 drawing.  
Closing
The meeting ended at 7:45 PM 
The Next GMDBC Inc Monthly Members Meeting is scheduled for 6/11/2013 at 6:30 PM at Sea Breeze Recreation Center.

Attachments/Figures:
Treasures Report dated 05/13/2013
Sign-in sheets 05/14/2013
Minutes Submitted by Garf Cooper, Secretary






